
 GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

Grant  Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality General Competition 18-20 Amend. 1 

Department: PUBLIC WORKS 

Grantor: TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Pass-Through  
Grantor   

Total Award this  $0.00 

 
Cash Match  $0.00 

 
Department  Miranda Clements 
                           862-7180 

 
Status AMENDMENT 

 

Program Description: 
Nashville Complete Trips Transportation Demand Management Program. A program to reduce 
congestion and contribute to the exceedance of air quality standards by supporting and 
promoting the use of transportation options other than single occupancy vehicles. Amendment 1 
will extend the end date from 11/21/21 to 5/31/22. No additional funding will be added.  

 

Plan for continuation of services upon  
Grant funds will cover start up and development costs of the program. For service after 2020, 
metro must identify additional funding from grants or other sources. There are opportunities to  
generate new revenue with elements of the program such as creation of TDM plans as part of 
development review.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5234 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



GCP Rec'd
05/13/21

GCP Approved
05/13/21

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



 
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 

LOCAL PROGRAMS DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 
SUITE 600, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING 

505 DEADERICK STREET 
NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1402 

(615) 741-5314 
CLAY BRIGHT                              BILL LEE 

COMMISSIONER                        GOVERNOR 

 
 
 

April 13, 2021 
 

The Honorable John Cooper 
Mayor, Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
1 Public Square 
Nashville, TN 37201 

Re: Nashville Complete Trips: Transportation Demand Management Program 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
PIN: 125509.00 
Federal Project Number: CM-9312(119) 
State Project Number: 19LPLM-F3-154 
Agreement Number: 170129 

Dear Mayor Cooper: 

I am attaching an amendment to the original contract. The amendment extends the expiration date of the 
contract.  Please review the amendment and advise me if it requires further explanation.  If you find the 
amendment satisfactory, please execute it in accordance with all rules, regulations and laws, obtain the 
signature of the attorney for your agency, and return it to me.  Once the amendment is fully executed, we will 
send a copy to you for your records. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact Simchah Edwards at 615-741-
0805 or Simchah.Edwards@tn.gov. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Kimery Grant 
Transportation Manager 2 

Attachment 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



Amendment to Add a Specific Paragraph 

 Rev. 1/26/21 

Amendment Number: 1 

Agreement Number: 170129 

Project Identification Number: 125509.00 

Federal Project Number: CM-9312(119) 

State Project Number: 19LPLM-F3-154 

 
THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ___________ day of 
__________, 20___ by and between the STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter called the "Department") 
and the METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
(hereinafter called the "Agency"), for the purpose of providing an understanding among the parties 
of their respective obligations related to the management of the project described as:  
 

"Nashville Complete Trips: Transportation Demand Management Program" 
 
 

1. The language of Agreement # 170129 dated November 21, 2017, Section B.2 a) 
Completion Date is amended to change the first sentence of Section B.2 a) from: 
 
 The Agency agrees to complete the herein assigned phases of the Project 
 on or before November 21, 2021.  
    to 
 The Agency agrees to complete the herein assigned phases of the Project 
 on or before May 31, 2022 

 
All provisions of the original contract not expressly amended hereby shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



Amendment to Add a Specific Paragraph 

 Rev. 1/26/21 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their 
respective authorized officials on the date first above written. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:   STATE OF TENNESSEE    
      DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
BY: __________________________            BY: _____________________________ 
 Shanna Whitelaw, Interim Director  Clay Bright 
 Department of Public Works   Commissioner 
 
  
APPROVED AS TO AND   APPROVED AS TO FORM AND  
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS   LEGALITY 
 
BY: __________________________  BY:  ____________________________ 
 Kevin Crumbo, Director   John H. Reinbold 
 Department of Finance   General Counsel 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY 
 
BY:  __________________________ 
 Metropolitan Attorney 
 
 
THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
 
BY:  __________________________ 
 John Cooper 
 Metropolitan County Mayor 
 
ATTEST, this the ______ day of  
 
     __________________, 20 _______. 
 
BY: ___________________________ 
 Metropolitan Clerk    
 
 
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND 
INSURANCE 
 
BY:  ___________________________ 
 Director of Insurance 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 99DDD567-CBC2-4FE1-8528-470042E97C74




